Exhibit 19
Case 3:17-cv-05659-WHA   Document 126-23   Filed 06/28/18   Page 1 of 4
f
Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.
November 1991 ISSN 0956-9979
Editor: Edward W ilding
TTl \ T Tn

Updates and amendments to the Virus Bulletin Table of Known IBM PC Viruses as of 20th October 199 1. Hexadecimal patterns may
be used to detect the presence of the virus with a disk utility program, or preferably a dedicated virus scanner.
Type Codes
C=COM files E~ EXE [iJes
M o Infects Ma~tcr l3(lol Sector (Track Q. Head 0, Sector I)
R = Memory-resident after infection P = Companion virus
D - Infects DOS Boot Sector (logical sector 0 011 disk)
N =Not memory-resident atlcr infection
L - Link virus
864 - CN: This virus adds 864 bytes in front of the files it infects. Awaiting analysis.
864 8040 8449 8742 473A 2575 153A 7D01 7510 3A45 0275 08C6 4502
1876 - CER: This 1876-byte virus is probably of Polish origin. Awaiting analysis.
1876 8ECO 33FF 33CO 89FF 7FFC F2AE 26F6 05FF 75F8 83C7 0388 072E
Best Wishes-970 - CER: This virus is detected by the search pattern for the Attention virus, but not by the pattern for the Best
Wishes-1024 virus. This variant is not able to infect .EXE files properly.
Black Wizard - EN: A variant of the 'Old Yankee' virus and detected by the pattern for that virus, 11Jis variant is 205 1 bytes long and
plays a different tune than the original virus, but is othetwise similar.
Bulg;~rian 123 - CN: A simple 123-byte virus from Bulgaria, which does nothing but rcplicatc.lt may infect the same file repeatedly.
Bulgarian 123 8103 8054 F484 40CD 2184 3ECD 2184 4FCD 2173 AF8B 0001 FFE3
Copmpl - CER. This is a III I (COM) or 1114 (EX.E) byte Polish variant of the Akuku virus. The name is derived from the following
text, which can be found inside the virus 'Sony, I'm copmpletly dead ' (sic). The only effect of the virus is to play a tune.
Copmpl 80E6 OF8A D680 FAOO 7407 SOFA OB76 0682 0284 OECD 218C CSBE
Copyright - CN: A 1193-byte virus from East Europe, which contains a t3ke Award BIOS copyright message. Awaiting analysis.
Copyright AB4A 75F2 E2EA 33CO CDl6 8800 0687 0733 C9B6 1882 4FCO 10E9
DIR-U - LCER: A 1024-byte 'link' virus from Bulgaria. ' Infects' all COM and EXE files in each directory on a single pass. If the
virus is resident, 'infected' COM and EX.E files can be disinfected by renaming their extensions. (VB, Nov 1991).
DIR II 8COO 06FF 06E8 0431 C98E D9C5 06C1 0005 2100 1E50 8430 E824
DM-400 - CR: This 400-byte virus does not seem to do anything but replicate. It contains the tex t '(C)1990 DM'.
OM-400 80FC 4874 3380 FC56 7419 FE04 80FC 3D74 12FE 0480 FC3E 751C
Europe '92 - CR: This 421-byte virus activates if the year is set to 1992, when it displays the message: 'Europe/92 4EVERI '
Europe '92 8450 CD21 SC08 488E D8C6 0600 OOSA 891E 0100 8916 0300 53B8